

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Certiorari to the Court of Appeals, 11CA1932
District Court, City and County of Denver, 04CR3018

PETITIONER:

ALEJANDRO ESTRADA-HUERTA

RESPONDENT:

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

Attorneys for Petitioner:

Antony Noble, Reg. No. 33910 (ADC)
Tara Jorfald, Reg. No. 46193 (ADC)
THE NOBLE LAW FIRM, LLC
215 Union Boulevard, Suite 305
Lakewood, CO 80228
Tel: (303) 232-5160
Fax: (303) 232-5162
Email: antony@noble-law.com

DATE FILED: December 28, 2015 8:35 PM
FILING ID: 31B2AB32C857F
CASE NUMBER: 2014SC127

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 14SC127

REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

The court of appeals did not err by extending *Graham v. Florida* and *Miller v. Alabama* to consecutive term-of-years sentences imposed on juveniles convicted of multiple offenses. 1

A. *Graham* and *Miller* prohibit consecutive term-of-years sentences that deny juvenile offenders a meaningful opportunity for release based on demonstrated maturity and rehabilitation. 2

B. *Graham* applies retroactively to consecutive, term-of-years sentences. 9

B. The total consecutive sentence of forty years to life imposed in this case is inconsistent with *Graham* and *Miller*. 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. State</i> , 707 S.E.2d 359 (Ga. 2011)	5
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wy. 2014).....	4, 8
<i>Bear Cloud v. Wyoming</i> , 133 S. Ct. 183 (2012)	3
<i>Blackwell v. California</i> , 133 S. Ct. 837 (2013).....	3
<i>Bunch v. Smith</i> , 685 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012)	4, 5
<i>Casiano v. Comm’r of Correction</i> , 115 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2015)	4, 9
<i>Diamond v. State</i> , 419 S.W.3d 435 (Tex. App. 2012)	6
<i>Goins v. Smith</i> , 556 Fed. Appx. 434 (6th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	passim
<i>Guillen v. California</i> , 133 S. Ct. 69 (2012)	3
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 175 So.3d 675 (Fla. 2015).....	5, 8
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 82 So.3d 1084 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012)	5, 6
<i>In re Sparks</i> , 657 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Loggins v. Thomas</i> , 654 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2011)	7, 8
<i>Mauricio v. California</i> , 133 S. Ct. 524 (2012).....	3
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012).....	passim
<i>Moore v. Biter</i> , 725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4, 9, 10

<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	10
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012)	9
<i>People v. Gay</i> , 960 N.E.2d 1272 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011).....	7
<i>People v. Rainer</i> , 2013 COA 51	4, 9, 10
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	10
<i>State v. Kasic</i> , 265 P.3d 410 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	4, 9
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013).....	4
<i>State v. Ronquillo</i> , 361 P.3d 779 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015)	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>State v. Zuber</i> , --- A.3d --- (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Oct. 30, 2015)	11
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	10
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 610 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Walle v. State</i> , 99 So.3d 967 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012)	5, 6
<i>Whiteside v. Arkansas</i> , 133 S. Ct. 65, 66 (2012)	3
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	3
